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Table A.1a. [1/2] Development partners use country/government-led results frameworks: 
Alignment of new interventions to national priorities

     
The objective of the development intervention  

is drawn from country/government-led results framework(s)    
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Afghanistan 39 1 659.8 76.9 10.3 17.9 17.9 12.8 17.9 17.9 5.1

Albania 39 683.7 79.5 10.3 20.5 15.4 0.0 33.3 5.1 15.4

Angola 17 867.6 94.1 35.3 0.0 58.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9

Armenia 45 809.2 91.1 17.8 37.8 0.0 4.4 31.1 6.7 2.2

Bangladesh 74 3 706.3 89.2 54.1 12.2 4.1 1.4 17.6 10.8 0.0

Belarus 11 114.0 100.0 63.6 0.0 0.0 18.2 18.2 0.0 0.0

Benin 62 356.6 83.9 17.7 29.0 12.9 1.6 22.6 4.8 11.3

Bhutan 10 83.4 90.0 20.0 10.0 20.0 0.0 40.0 10.0 0.0

Bolivia 48 1 687.5 87.5 50.0 20.8 2.1 0.0 12.5 8.3 4.2

Burkina Faso 22 410.1 100.0 36.4 13.6 4.5 9.1 36.4 0.0 0.0

Burundi 15 195.0 26.7 20.0 0.0 0.0 6.7 0.0 0.0 73.3

Cambodia 67 873.3 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cameroon 23 558.0 69.6 13.0 17.4 13.0 8.7 17.4 17.4 13.0

Central African Republic 5 62.7 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Chad 18 294.4 88.9 5.6 5.6 33.3 0.0 44.4 5.6 5.6

Colombia 53 3 419.5 92.5 43.4 11.3 11.3 0.0 26.4 7.5 0.0

Comoros 10 40.2 90.0 50.0 20.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 0.0

Congo 3 77.2 100.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 66.7 0.0 0.0

Cook Islands 17 44.9 94.1 41.2 23.5 5.9 5.9 17.6 5.9 0.0

Costa Rica 112 491.8 65.2 47.3 0.0 15.2 2.7 0.0 34.8 0.0

Côte d’Ivoire 53 2 660.9 90.6 67.9 7.5 0.0 0.0 15.1 7.5 1.9

Democratic Republic of the Congo 81 1 366.7 100.0 46.9 27.2 3.7 4.9 17.3 0.0 0.0

Dominican Republic 101 860.4 81.2 18.8 15.8 20.8 5.0 20.8 16.8 2.0

Egypt 35 3 680.9 68.6 17.1 17.1 5.7 2.9 25.7 0.0 31.4

El Salvador 18 327.3 77.8 38.9 5.6 22.2 0.0 11.1 11.1 11.1

Ethiopia 103 4 121.3 94.2 39.8 33.0 5.8 1.0 13.6 2.9 2.9

Fiji 17 39.5 58.8 11.8 29.4 11.8 0.0 5.9 41.2 0.0

Gabon 24 499.3 100.0 50.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0

Gambia 11 41.5 81.8 36.4 36.4 0.0 9.1 0.0 0.0 18.2

Guatemala 2 150.6 100.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0

Guinea 8 124.5 100.0 12.5 25.0 50.0 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Honduras 23 569.3 82.6 13.0 4.3 17.4 0.0 47.8 8.7 8.7

Kenya 85 3 700.8 70.6 38.8 4.7 5.9 1.2 20.0 29.4 0.0

Kiribati 9 20.7 100.0 66.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0

Kosovo 36 180.0 91.7 19.4 41.7 2.8 11.1 16.7 8.3 0.0

Kyrgyzstan 35 457.8 94.3 37.1 25.7 8.6 2.9 20.0 0.0 5.7

Lao People’s Democratic Republic 63 552.2 95.2 41.3 15.9 9.5 1.6 27.0 4.8 0.0

Liberia 17 913.0 100.0 94.1 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Madagascar 57 517.6 80.7 40.4 26.3 3.5 5.3 5.3 10.5 8.8

Malawi 38 573.9 92.1 31.6 26.3 10.5 2.6 21.1 5.3 2.6

Mali 47 535.4 61.7 27.7 6.4 12.8 0.0 14.9 6.4 31.9

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933423976
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Table A.1a. [2/2] Development partners use country/government-led results frameworks: 
Alignment of new interventions to national priorities

     
The objective of the development intervention  

is drawn from country/government-led results framework(s)    
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Marshall Islands 6 87.7 83.3 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 66.7 0.0 16.7

Mauritania 19 181.1 89.5 0.0 21.1 0.0 0.0 68.4 0.0 10.5

Micronesia 1 107.1 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Moldova 31 235.3 83.9 16.1 38.7 0.0 9.7 19.4 12.9 3.2

Mongolia 51 879.8 68.6 17.6 17.6 3.9 0.0 29.4 29.4 2.0

Mozambique 62 1 647.3 95.2 17.7 48.4 12.9 4.8 11.3 4.8 0.0

Myanmar 63 2 944.5 57.1 17.5 25.4 6.3 0.0 7.9 15.9 27.0

Nauru 13 44.7 100.0 76.9 7.7 0.0 7.7 7.7 0.0 0.0

Nepal 51 1 633.1 84.3 47.1 5.9 2.0 13.7 15.7 15.7 0.0

Niger 10 144.0 50.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 20.0 10.0 0.0 50.0

Nigeria 54 1 872.2 48.1 3.7 1.9 0.0 0.0 42.6 11.1 40.7

Niue 3 12.3 100.0 66.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0

Pakistan 36 3 883.7 100.0 8.3 30.6 8.3 13.9 38.9 0.0 0.0

Palau 2 13.2 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Papua New Guinea 36 956.1 100.0 38.9 8.3 8.3 8.3 36.1 0.0 0.0

Paraguay 12 169.0 100.0 50.0 33.3 8.3 0.0 8.3 0.0 0.0

Peru 57 1 776.2 93.0 24.6 26.3 10.5 19.3 12.3 7.0 0.0

Philippines 66 4 440.9 97.0 42.4 9.1 10.6 16.7 18.2 3.0 0.0

Rwanda 47 962.4 89.4 29.8 38.3 2.1 2.1 17.0 10.6 0.0

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 7 6.7 85.7 28.6 28.6 0.0 0.0 28.6 14.3 0.0

Samoa 3 30.6 33.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 66.7

Sao Tome and Principe 3 27.2 100.0 0.0 66.7 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0

Senegal 53 747.0 94.3 7.5 60.4 3.8 3.8 18.9 5.7 0.0

Sierra Leone 30 135.3 90.0 26.7 0.0 30.0 26.7 6.7 0.0 10.0

Solomon Islands 13 64.7 38.5 15.4 15.4 0.0 0.0 7.7 0.0 61.5

Somalia 131 1 367.2 76.3 8.4 19.8 0.8 11.5 35.9 7.6 16.0

South Sudan 21 530.1 71.4 4.8 66.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.8 4.8

Sudan 57 220.0 87.7 19.3 61.4 1.8 5.3 0.0 7.0 5.3

Tajikistan 15 190.6 66.7 46.7 0.0 13.3 0.0 6.7 33.3 0.0

Tanzania 74 1 166.7 89.2 25.7 31.1 14.9 1.4 16.2 10.8 0.0

Timor-Leste 23 217.6 95.7 65.2 8.7 8.7 0.0 13.0 4.3 0.0

Togo 27 255.7 96.3 51.9 25.9 3.7 3.7 11.1 0.0 3.7

Tonga 8 67.3 87.5 25.0 37.5 0.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 0.0

Tuvalu 7 19.7 100.0 85.7 0.0 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Uganda 53 1 134.1 92.5 30.2 34.0 5.7 0.0 22.6 1.9 5.7

Uruguay 10 1 281.7 90.0 10.0 20.0 20.0 10.0 30.0 0.0 10.0

Vanuatu 14 111.6 85.7 42.9 14.3 0.0 0.0 28.6 14.3 0.0

Viet Nam 67 4 663.9 98.5 26.9 23.9 0.0 9.0 38.8 0.0 1.5

Yemen 7 126.1 100.0 14.3 57.1 0.0 14.3 14.3 0.0 0.0

Zimbabwe 23 156.3 91.3 43.5 4.3 26.1 0.0 17.4 8.7 0.0

Total 2 819 72 839.6 84.8 32.1 20.6 7.8 4.6 19.5 9.0 6.1

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933423976
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Table A.1b. [1/2] Development partners use country/government-led results frameworks to design, 
monitor and evaluate new interventions

 
Number of 

interventions 
assessed

Amount 

Average number 
of results 

indicators per 
intervention

Percentage 
of results 

indicators which 
are drawn 

from country/
government-

led results 
frameworks

Percentage 
of results 
indicators 

which will be 
monitored using 

government 
sources and 
monitoring 

systems

Percentage 
of new 

interventions 
that plan a final 

evaluation

Percentage 
of new 

interventions 
that plan a final 
evaluation with 

government 
involvement

(USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Afghanistan 39 1 659.8 7 42.2 72.2 66.7 47.6

Albania 39 683.7 8 89.2 74.5 90.9 78.8

Angola 17 867.6 3 97.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Armenia 45 809.2 5 39.2 59.6 93.0 60.5

Bangladesh 74 3 706.3 7 57.9 49.9 94.6 56.8

Belarus 11 114.0 6 65.9 55.5 80.0 50.0

Benin 62 356.6 9 68.7 70.2 71.4 32.1

Bhutan 10 83.4 8 75.4 52.4 70.0 60.0

Bolivia 48 1 687.5 5 69.7 45.3 85.1 74.5

Burkina Faso 22 410.1 15 43.4 44.7 90.9 90.9

Burundi 15 195.0 11 62.8 62.8 100.0 66.7

Cambodia 67 873.3 1 75.0 79.2 44.8 43.3

Cameroon 23 558.0 5 61.4 54.2 95.7 65.2

Central African Republic 5 62.7 8 39.7 52.4 40.0 40.0

Chad 18 294.4 4 62.2 53.4 66.7 5.6

Colombia 53 3 419.5 7 41.7 38.1 63.6 29.5

Comoros 10 40.2 4 68.0 62.0 75.0 37.5

Congo 3 77.2 6 80.6 16.7 100.0 66.7

Cook Islands 17 44.9 4 91.1 73.3 100.0 100.0

Costa Rica 112 491.8 5 72.3 39.5 49.1 4.5

Côte d'Ivoire 53 2 660.9 16 42.7 35.3 96.3 63.0

Democratic Republic of the Congo 81 1 366.7 9 62.6 52.3 95.3 82.8

Dominican Republic 101 860.4 4 73.6 39.2 41.0 12.0

Egypt 35 3 680.9 8 63.7 39.0 96.0 64.0

El Salvador 18 327.3 6 56.1 49.9 80.0 46.7

Ethiopia 103 4 121.3 8 82.8 70.1 80.0 61.3

Fiji 17 39.5 6 56.1 71.0 100.0 37.5

Gabon 24 499.3 4 79.4 84.0 50.0 37.5

Gambia 11 41.5 11 17.0 34.1 77.8 66.7

Guatemala 2 150.6 9 92.3 53.8 100.0 100.0

Guinea 8 124.5 7 51.9 48.1 100.0 66.7

Honduras 23 569.3 6 68.7 77.9 90.9 81.8

Kenya 85 3 700.8 10 60.2 49.4 83.3 45.0

Kiribati 9 20.7 7 59.6 64.7 77.8 11.1

Kosovo 36 180.0 7 50.7 41.0 77.8 22.2

Kyrgyzstan 35 457.8 11 89.9 88.1 91.7 45.8

Lao People's Democratic Republic 63 552.2 5 62.6 55.6 60.3 55.6

Liberia 17 913.0 6 51.8 53.5 100.0 11.8

Madagascar 57 517.6 6 46.7 47.7 91.7 62.5

Malawi 38 573.9 5 74.6 54.9 91.9 35.1

Mali 47 535.4 8 54.9 46.3 84.4 12.5

1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933423983
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Table A.1b. [2/2] Development partners use country/government-led results frameworks to design, 
monitor and evaluate new interventions

 
Number of 

interventions 
assessed

Amount 

Average number 
of results 

indicators per 
intervention

Percentage 
of results 

indicators which 
are drawn 

from country/
government-

led results 
frameworks

Percentage 
of results 
indicators 

which will be 
monitored using 

government 
sources and 
monitoring 

systems

Percentage 
of new 

interventions 
that plan a final 

evaluation

Percentage 
of new 

interventions 
that plan a final 
evaluation with 

government 
involvement

(USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Marshall Islands 6 87.7 11 100.0 100.0 75.0 75.0

Mauritania 19 181.1 2 90.7 38.9 70.6 35.3

Micronesia 1 107.1 26 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Moldova 31 235.3 6 45.5 39.2 54.8 38.7

Mongolia 51 879.8 6 51.0 40.3 68.6 56.9

Mozambique 62 1 647.3 8 65.4 51.5 69.4 38.7

Myanmar 63 2 944.5 8 55.7 38.4 91.3 47.8

Nauru 13 44.7 4 87.2 92.3 61.5 61.5

Nepal 51 1 633.1 2 53.1 46.8 52.1 29.2

Niger 10 144.0 17 50.1 51.1 83.3 50.0

Nigeria 54 1 872.2 5 70.2 71.0 90.6 53.1

Niue 3 12.3 7 72.2 55.6 33.3 33.3

Pakistan 36 3 883.7 4 65.1 51.6 91.4 40.0

Palau 2 13.2 2 100.0 100.0 50.0 50.0

Papua New Guinea 36 956.1 6 81.1 75.1 86.1 86.1

Paraguay 12 169.0 18 50.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Peru 57 1 776.2 6 53.9 46.3 93.0 56.1

Philippines 66 4 440.9 4 70.7 65.4 95.5 59.1

Rwanda 47 962.4 5 58.1 51.0 76.6 36.2

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 7 6.7 5 0.0 16.7 71.4 0.0

Samoa 3 30.6 12 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Sao Tome and Principe 3 27.2 12 88.9 94.4 66.7 33.3

Senegal 53 747.0 5 88.2 65.7 96.2 86.5

Sierra Leone 30 135.3 5 62.8 40.6 81.5 70.4

Solomon Islands 13 64.7 14 61.2 30.2 85.7 85.7

Somalia 131 1 367.2 7 39.3 37.1 62.8 31.4

South Sudan 21 530.1 5 9.6 12.6 55.0 40.0

Sudan 57 220.0 4 50.0 6.2 52.2 30.4

Tajikistan 15 190.6 5 76.2 78.1 100.0 86.7

Tanzania 74 1 166.7 7 70.1 65.3 82.2 43.8

Timor-Leste 23 217.6 9 51.0 41.1 82.6 52.2

Togo 27 255.7 7 66.5 60.0 88.0 76.0

Tonga 8 67.3 4 71.9 67.7 62.5 50.0

Tuvalu 7 19.7 3 100.0 100.0 85.7 85.7

Uganda 53 1 134.1 6 45.7 35.2 96.1 45.1

Uruguay 10 1 281.7 4 65.3 74.5 55.6 33.3

Vanuatu 14 111.6 12 28.6 44.4 100.0 80.0

Viet Nam 67 4 663.9 9 28.9 23.3 66.7 39.4

Yemen 7 126.1 2 25.0 0.0 42.9 0.0

Zimbabwe 23 156.3 17 49.9 36.9 82.6 60.9

Total 2 819 72 839.6 6 61.5 52.4 76.6 47.8

1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933423983



© OECD, UNDP 2016 MAKING DEVELOPMENT CO-OPERATION MORE EFFECTIVE: 2016 PROGRESS REPORT

ANNEX A – Monitoring data: Countries and territories 132

Table A.1c. [1/2] Countries/governments set their own development priorities and results: 
Existence of country/government-led results framework(s)

Countries/governments that have established priority-setting mechanisms  
at the national and/or sector level

Long-term 
vision

National 
development 
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A country/government-led results 
frameworks is present and includes 

priorities, targets and indicators

Afghanistan Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Albania No Yes No No Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Angola Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Armenia Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Bangladesh Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Belarus Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Benin Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Bhutan Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Bolivia Yes Yes No No No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Burkina Faso Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Burundi Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Cambodia No Yes Yes Yes No Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Cameroon Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Central African Republic No No Yes Yes No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Chad No Yes Yes Yes No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Colombia No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Comoros Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Congo No Yes Yes Yes No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Cook Islands Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Costa Rica Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Côte d'Ivoire Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Democratic Republic of the Congo No No No No No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Dominican Republic Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Egypt Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

El Salvador Yes Yes Yes Yes No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Ethiopia No Yes Yes Yes Yes No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Fiji Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Gabon Yes Yes No Yes Yes No  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Gambia Yes Yes No No No No  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Guatemala Yes - - - - -  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Guinea No No No No No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Honduras Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Kenya Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Kiribati No Yes Yes Yes No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Kosovo No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Kyrgyzstan Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Lao People's Democratic Republic Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Liberia No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Madagascar Yes No Yes Yes No Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Malawi Yes Yes Yes Yes No No  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Mali Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933423997
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Table A.1c. [2/2] Countries/governments set their own development priorities and results: 
Existence of country/government-led results framework(s)

Countries/governments that have established priority-setting mechanisms  
at the national and/or sector level

Long-term 
vision

National 
development 

plan

Sector strategies
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A country/government-led results 
frameworks is present and includes 

priorities, targets and indicators

Marshall Islands Yes - - - - -  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Mauritania No No Yes Yes No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Micronesia Yes No Yes Yes Yes No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Moldova Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Mongolia Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Mozambique Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Myanmar No No No No No No  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Nauru Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Nepal Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Niger Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Nigeria Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Niue Yes No Yes Yes No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Pakistan Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Palau Yes No No Yes No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Papua New Guinea Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Paraguay No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Peru Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Philippines Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Rwanda Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines Yes Yes Yes Yes No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Samoa No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Sao Tome and Principe Yes No Yes Yes No Yes  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Senegal Yes Yes Yes No No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Sierra Leone Yes No No No No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Solomon Islands Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Somalia No Yes Yes Yes No Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

South Sudan Yes Yes Yes No No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Sudan Yes Yes No No No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Tajikistan Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Tanzania Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Timor-Leste Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Togo No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Tonga Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Tuvalu No No No No No No  Yes, reflected in various plans 

Uganda Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Uruguay No No No No No No  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Vanuatu Yes - - - - -  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Viet Nam Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Yemen - - - - - -  No 

Zimbabwe Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes  Yes, in a single strategic document 

Total (%) 74.1 76.5 80.2 79.0 58.0 56.8 48

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933423997
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Table A.2. [1/2] Civil society organisations operate within an environment that maximises  
their contribution to development
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Module 1 • Availability of spaces for multi-stakeholder dialogue 
on national development policies 

1 Are civil society organisations (CSOs) consulted by the government 
in the design, implementation and monitoring of national 
development policies?

2 Do CSOs have the right to access government information?

3 Are there resources and/or training opportunities for addressing 
capacity building of all stakeholders (including government,  
CSOs and co-operation providers) to engage meaningfully  
in multi-stakeholder dialogue?

-

Module 2 • CSO development effectiveness: Accountability and 
transparency

4 In practice, are there CSO-managed processes in place to address 
transparency and multiple accountabilities in CSO operations?

5 Do CSO-initiated co-ordination processes exist to facilitate 
consolidated and inclusive CSO representation in policy dialogue 
(e.g. umbrella organisation, CSO network, consultation practices)?

6 Do mechanisms exist to facilitate co-ordination on programming 
among CSOs (collaboration to optimise impact  and avoid 
duplication)  and with other development actors?

7 Are there other significant initiatives related to CSO development 
effectiveness principles (Istanbul Principles and the International 
Framework for CSO Development Effectiveness) being implemented 
at the country level?

8 Do CSOs report annually to government on the basic finances, 
sectors of support and main geographic areas  
of involvement in development?

- -

Module 3 • Official development co-operation with CSOs  

9 Do providers of development co-operation consult with CSOs  
on their development policy/programming in a systematic way? -

10 Are providers promoting a CSO enabling environment  
in their co-operation with civil society? -

11 Is the promotion of a CSO enabling environment an agenda item  
in providers’ policy dialogue with partner governments? - -

12 Do providers share information on their CSO support  
with the government? - -

Module 4 • Legal and regulatory environment

14 Is there a recognition of and respect for CSO freedom (association, 
assembly and expression) in the Constitution and more broadly  
in policy, law and regulation?

15 Is the legal and regulatory environment enabling  
for CSO formation, registration and operation?

16 Does the legal and regulatory environment facilitate access 
to resources for CSOs? -

17 Does the legal and regulatory environment marginalise 
certain groups? -

Legend: Yes No
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424006
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Table A.2. [2/2] Civil society organisations operate within an environment that maximises  
their contribution to development

 

M
al

aw
i

M
ol

do
va

M
on

go
lia

M
oz

am
bi

qu
e

M
ya

nm
ar

N
au

ru
N

ep
al

N
ig

er
N

ig
er

ia
Pa

pu
a 

N
ew

 G
ui

ne
a

Pa
ra

gu
ay

Pe
ru

Ph
ili

pp
in

es
Rw

an
da

Sa
m

oa
Se

ne
ga

l
Si

er
ra

 L
eo

ne
So

lo
m

on
 Is

la
nd

s
So

m
al

ia
Su

da
n

Ta
jik

is
ta

n
Ta

nz
an

ia
Ti

m
or

-L
es

te
To

go
To

ng
a

U
ga

nd
a

Va
nu

at
u

Vi
et

 N
am

Zi
m

ba
bw

e

Module 1 • Availability of spaces for multi-stakeholder dialogue 
on national development policies 

1 Are civil society organisations (CSOs) consulted by the government 
in the design, implementation and monitoring of national 
development policies?

2 Do CSOs have the right to access government information?

3 Are there resources and/or training opportunities for addressing 
capacity building of all stakeholders (including government,   
CSOs and co-operation providers) to engage meaningfully  
in multi-stakeholder dialogue?

Module 2 • CSO development effectiveness: Accountability and 
transparency

4 In practice, are there CSO-managed processes in place to address 
transparency and multiple accountabilities in CSO operations?

5 Do CSO-initiated co-ordination processes exist to facilitate 
consolidated and inclusive CSO representation in policy dialogue 
(e.g. umbrella organisation, CSO network, consultation practices)?

6 Do mechanisms exist to facilitate co-ordination on programming 
among CSOs (collaboration to optimise impact  and avoid 
duplication)  and with other development actors?

7 Are there other significant initiatives related to CSO development 
effectiveness principles (Istanbul Principles and the International 
Framework for CSO Development Effectiveness) being implemented 
at the country level?

8 Do CSOs report annually to government on the basic finances, 
sectors of support and main geographic areas  
of involvement in development?

-

Module 3 • Official development co-operation with CSOs

9 Do providers of development co-operation consult with CSOs  
on their development policy/programming in a systematic way?

10 Are providers promoting a CSO enabling environment  
in their co-operation with civil society? -

11 Is the promotion of a CSO enabling environment an agenda item  
in providers’ policy dialogue with partner governments?

12 Do providers share information on their CSO support  
with the government? -

Module 4 • Legal and regulatory environment

14 Is there a recognition of and respect for CSO freedom (association, 
assembly and expression) in the Constitution and more broadly  
in policy, law and regulation?

-

15 Is the legal and regulatory environment enabling  
for CSO formation, registration and operation? -

16 Does the legal and regulatory environment facilitate access 
to resources for CSOs? -

17 Does the legal and regulatory environment marginalise 
certain groups? - - -

Legend: Yes No
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424006
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Table A.3. [1/1] Public-private dialogue promotes private sector engagement  
and its contribution to development*

 
Private sector willingness 

to engage
Government willingness  

to engage
Existence  

of potential champion

Availability  
of instruments  

to facilitate dialogue

Albania 8 7 8 8
Angola 5 10 8 7
Armenia 8 8 7 7
Bangladesh 8 7 6 6
Belarus 7 7 8 6
Benin 7 7 5 4
Burkina Faso 8 7 8 5
Burundi 7 5 5 4
Cambodia 9 9 10 7
Cameroon 7 6 6 5
Chad 6 6 0 1
Colombia 8 7 9 8
Cook Islands 10 5 7 3
Costa Rica 8 7 6 4
Côte d'Ivoire 8 7 7 7
Democratic Republic of the Congo 10 6 10 8
Dominican Republic 8 8 9 9
Egypt 6 3 2 3
El Salvador 3 4 0 0
Fiji 8 10 10 10
Gabon 5 7 7 2
Gambia 10 6 10 10
Honduras 9 10 9 10
Kenya 8 8 10 6
Kiribati 9 9 6 1
Kosovo 3 1 3 1
Kyrgyzstan 7 7 1 9
Lao People's Democratic Republic 7 7 7 3
Liberia 10 8 8 6
Madagascar 8 7 6 4
Malawi 5 5 4 3
Moldova 5 6 2 3
Mongolia 8 7 8 4
Mozambique 5 6 5 3
Myanmar 7 6 7 5
Nauru 10 9 10 9
Nepal 9 9 6 5
Niger 5 8 7 6
Nigeria 10 9 9 3
Papua New Guinea 7 7 7 3
Paraguay 6 5 8 3
Peru 9 5 7 6
Philippines 9 6 8 7
Rwanda 8 9 9 7
Senegal 8 9 7 9
Solomon Islands 7 4 8 3
Somalia 6 5 5 2
Sudan 7 4 8 3
Tajikistan 8 8 8 7
Tanzania 10 10 7 8
Timor-Leste 8 8 7 7
Togo 5 4 0 1
Tonga 9 4 7 2
Viet Nam 7 6 7 4
Zimbabwe 9 9 - 8

* Score from 0 (weak) to 10 (strong).
”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424018
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Table A.5a. [1/2] Development co-operation is predictable (annual)

 

Total  direct 
disbursements 

in the  
country/territory

Disbursement 
for the  

public sector

Scheduled 
disbursements 

for the  
public sector

Indicator 5a.  
Annual predictability of development co-operation

2015 2010 (for reference)

a = "as 
scheduled"

b = "beyond 
scheduled"

a = "as 
scheduled"

b = "beyond 
scheduled"

(USD m) (USD m) (USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Afghanistan 3 096.27 2 474.84 2 695.64 75.8 17.5 83.2 0.4

Albania 470.47 455.07 375.30 93.2 23.2 81.7 16.1

Angola 498.86 493.51 902.83 54.7 0.0 - -

Armenia 358.08 280.61 295.07 85.1 10.6 87.2 0.4

Bangladesh 3 256.78 2 834.42 1 616.58 83.6 52.3 90.0 5.6

Belarus 80.58 79.19 80.94 97.8 0.0 - -

Benin 324.11 257.07 288.48 81.5 8.6 93.5 9.8

Bhutan 98.51 93.19 85.01 99.6 9.1 - -

Bolivia 1 318.48 1 194.87 1 149.63 97.0 6.7 93.8 6.2

Burkina Faso 1 065.54 915.02 1 229.03 59.0 20.8 84.2 11.1

Burundi 374.42 306.50 434.37 57.6 12.8 80.7 5.1

Cambodia 1 116.68 959.02 794.66 87.2 27.7 68.6 21.8

Cameroon 292.96 244.71 480.07 46.1 11.9 70.2 2.3

Central African Republic 107.48 84.32 50.00 100.0 40.7 83.7 20.9

Chad 126.60 115.97 135.44 85.6 0.0 93.9 25.1

Colombia 2 318.77 2 100.63 1 942.02 98.4 9.0 85.5 9.0

Comoros 34.92 33.32 22.88 73.7 49.4 80.2 9.8

Congo 21.56 21.22 22.36 94.5 0.5 - -

Cook Islands 22.59 13.58 8.01 76.3 55.0 - -

Costa Rica 364.93 253.66 184.46 98.9 3.8 - -

Côte d'Ivoire 1 036.83 939.62 1 182.76 78.0 1.8 - -

Democratic Republic of the Congo 1 093.82 763.63 979.28 77.6 0.5 65.0 16.8

Dominican Republic 472.51 409.91 205.39 93.8 53.0 94.4 7.2

Egypt 1 455.64 1 309.74 706.21 28.7 7.2 87.1 50.4

El Salvador 306.09 228.71 163.00 74.2 47.1 93.2 17.6

Ethiopia 2 485.80 2 283.77 1 690.84 71.8 46.9 89.2 21.1

Fiji 66.58 10.19 10.20 99.9 0.0 97.4 2.0

Gabon 108.84 84.26 94.18 83.9 6.2 50.2 6.6

Gambia 41.08 33.50 21.78 70.9 12.8 78.9 14.1

Guatemala 261.13 119.23 39.38 98.8 34.2 81.4 3.3

Guinea 270.17 234.57 164.98 96.8 31.6 - -

Honduras 600.03 310.11 268.56 94.8 17.1 95.0 22.7

Kenya 2 092.66 1 337.58 1 452.45 88.8 2.1 67.0 1.3

Kiribati 64.36 64.36 89.06 68.8 4.8 - -

Kosovo 287.51 94.85 52.08 82.3 54.8 81.5 19.3

Kyrgyzstan 86.79 67.47 81.67 82.6 0.0 87.8 36.2

Lao People's Democratic Republic 513.80 477.74 488.55 93.3 4.6 93.5 5.1

Liberia 719.84 151.93 202.20 75.1 0.0 33.3 14.8

Madagascar 565.19 508.47 566.47 82.7 7.9 76.3 24.4

Malawi 909.02 680.44 992.62 67.6 1.4 90.9 18.0

Mali 684.42 589.38 1 257.75 41.5 11.5 81.1 4.2

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424029
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Table A.5a. [2/2] Development co-operation is predictable (annual)

Total  direct 
disbursements 

in the  
country/territory

Disbursement 
for the  

public sector

Scheduled 
disbursements 

for the  
public sector

Indicator 5a.  
Annual predictability of development co-operation

2015 2010 (for reference)

a = "as 
scheduled"

b = "beyond 
scheduled"

a = "as 
scheduled"

b = "beyond 
scheduled"

(USD m) (USD m) (USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Marshall Islands 91.54 66.08 91.55 72.2 0.0 - -

Mauritania 191.06 131.28 158.60 66.6 19.6 77.4 0.0

Micronesia 115.03 33.53 115.03 29.2 0.0 - -

Moldova 301.47 273.40 329.12 82.2 1.0 82.2 13.6

Mongolia 304.38 204.97 203.05 94.9 6.0 82.7 14.6

Mozambique 1 867.09 1 696.02 1 575.60 97.2 9.7 99.3 6.0

Myanmar 561.86 254.87 289.21 88.1 0.0 - -

Nauru 30.54 26.56 22.05 100.0 17.0 - -

Nepal 1 037.41 905.99 322.28 94.4 66.4 96.7 16.6

Niger 122.50 103.09 89.99 82.4 28.0 88.7 35.6

Nigeria 540.41 170.66 210.16 81.2 0.0 73.6 34.0

Niue 8.85 8.50 8.50 100.0 0.0 - -

Pakistan 2 472.53 2 285.76 2 281.86 98.2 2.0 85.3 40.6

Palau 22.04 20.87 20.87 100.0 0.0 - -

Papua New Guinea 622.87 305.38 243.95 96.3 23.1 62.9 3.4

Paraguay 40.03 36.22 18.89 97.7 4.4 - -

Peru 517.33 348.70 377.75 90.1 2.4 96.2 2.5

Philippines 2 994.42 2 888.13 2 973.65 92.7 4.6 98.9 8.4

Rwanda 847.84 589.20 633.54 87.9 3.1 93.6 23.0

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 15.10 15.10 19.31 78.2 0.0 92.8 95.5

Samoa 70.24 70.24 133.61 52.4 0.4 99.9 3.1

Sao Tome and Principe 9.79 8.51 6.33 99.7 19.7 83.7 6.7

Senegal 647.34 580.75 530.69 97.6 10.9 77.8 13.6

Sierra Leone 493.81 333.63 354.67 94.1 0.0 88.1 22.9

Solomon Islands 108.66 55.99 58.42 88.1 8.0 79.6 2.2

Somalia 560.63 156.94 176.20 88.8 0.0 - -

South Sudan 252.74 2.64 0.00 0.0 0.0 81.5 25.4

Sudan 755.68 444.35 121.19 46.3 82.2 78.5 29.5

Tajikistan 545.67 420.29 445.48 93.9 0.5 90.0 33.9

Tanzania 2 765.31 1 810.03 1 446.40 77.5 38.1 89.0 11.8

Timor-Leste 282.81 161.24 160.26 77.4 23.1 72.3 8.7

Togo 268.83 236.23 161.70 82.0 43.9 66.4 34.5

Tonga 61.08 50.61 46.90 100.0 7.3 83.1 22.2

Tuvalu 12.49 6.97 5.52 100.0 20.9 - -

Uganda 1 007.59 519.27 536.99 90.4 2.7 82.8 3.5

Uruguay 443.75 371.20 348.41 99.5 6.6 - -

Vanuatu 71.61 36.93 37.04 99.7 0.0 95.7 20.7

Viet Nam 4 207.16 4 094.39 4 177.17 97.5 0.5 90.5 3.5

Yemen 309.12 309.12 259.51 99.6 16.4 - -

Zimbabwe 103.47 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 - -

Total 55 152.81 43 943.77 42 493.65 83.2 16.8 - -

For reference 2010 and 2015 rounds  
(60 countries and territories)

50 395.06 40 460.00 38 417.50 83.7 17.8 84.5 14.6

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424039
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Table A.5b. [1/2] Development co-operation is predictable (medium term)

One year ahead Two years ahead Three years ahead

Indicator 5b.   
Medium-term predictability

2015 2013 (for reference)

a b c d = (a+b+c)/3

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Afghanistan 92.4 43.6 43.6 59.9 -

Albania 90.2 81.8 55.7 75.9 83.4

Angola 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -

Armenia 88.5 88.3 83.7 86.8 97.5

Bangladesh 98.6 98.6 98.6 98.6 64.1

Belarus 99.9 97.5 94.2 97.2 -

Benin 92.3 92.3 79.5 88.1 52.6

Bhutan 81.3 77.9 77.9 79.0 -

Bolivia 98.0 96.5 93.9 96.1 -

Burkina Faso 94.4 76.7 54.4 75.2 97.2

Burundi 91.7 79.7 35.9 69.1 71.9

Cambodia 98.6 97.9 88.4 95.0 97.9

Cameroon 89.5 72.8 72.8 78.4 59.7

Central African Republic 98.3 78.5 78.5 85.1 -

Chad 93.5 93.5 93.5 93.5 -

Colombia 98.6 55.1 55.1 69.6 -

Comoros 42.9 42.9 0.0 28.6 -

Congo 100.0 100.0 39.2 79.7 33.3

Cook Islands 79.5 66.6 52.6 66.2 -

Costa Rica 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -

Côte d'Ivoire 83.7 54.6 54.6 64.3 35.3

Democratic Republic of the Congo 85.2 43.2 43.2 57.2 34.5

Dominican Republic 85.0 93.8 0.0 59.6 -

Egypt 95.1 95.1 95.1 95.1 34.2

El Salvador 51.6 22.0 1.2 24.9 2.0

Ethiopia 52.4 43.0 5.0 33.5 85.4

Fiji 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -

Gabon 90.4 0.0 0.0 30.1 -

Gambia 41.4 41.4 0.0 27.6 -

Guatemala 59.7 0.0 0.0 19.9 0.0

Guinea 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -

Honduras 86.9 70.6 69.2 75.5 9.0

Kenya 100.0 100.0 96.4 98.8 77.8

Kiribati 100.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 47.8

Kosovo 100.0 89.5 86.6 92.0 64.9

Kyrgyzstan 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -

Lao People's Democratic Republic 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -

Liberia 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -

Madagascar 83.7 56.3 53.4 64.5 0.0

Malawi 98.8 52.6 52.6 68.0 52.0

Mali 95.9 95.9 95.9 95.9 53.3

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424039
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Table A.5b. [2/2] Development co-operation is predictable (medium term)

One year ahead Two years ahead Three years ahead

Indicator 5b.  
Medium-term predictability

2015 2013 (for reference)

a b c d = (a+b+c)/3

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Marshall Islands 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 84.3

Mauritania 90.6 0.0 0.0 30.2 -

Micronesia 0.0 0.0 0.0 60.2

Moldova 99.5 97.0 76.9 91.2 39.6

Mongolia 55.0 52.7 54.6 54.1 -

Mozambique 55.0 54.7 54.7 54.8 74.1

Myanmar 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 -

Nauru 88.1 84.9 84.9 86.0 62.0

Nepal 68.9 65.8 25.5 53.4 80.6

Niger 56.2 51.8 45.7 51.2 73.8

Nigeria 3.0 2.6 2.6 2.7 -

Niue 0.0 0.0 0.0 82.8

Pakistan 81.2 81.2 81.2 81.2 -

Palau 94.4 0.0 0.0 31.5 69.3

Papua New Guinea 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -

Paraguay 26.5 0.0 0.0 8.8 -

Peru 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 43.0

Philippines 77.2 77.0 76.0 76.7 76.3

Rwanda 98.3 79.1 79.1 85.5 77.0

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -

Samoa 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100

Sao Tome and Principe 100.0 6.7 6.7 37.8 -

Senegal 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 93.4

Sierra Leone 53.3 53.3 53.3 53.3 -

Solomon Islands 100.0 100.0 97.4 99.1 -

Somalia 56.6 44.0 39.7 46.8 -

South Sudan 100.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 -

Sudan 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 71.3

Tajikistan 99.1 95.0 61.0 85.0 60.7

Tanzania 98.7 56.0 45.0 66.5 80.9

Timor-Leste 65.4 61.2 21.5 49.4 77.4

Togo 17.9 17.9 13.4 16.4 100

Tonga 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0 -

Tuvalu 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -

Uganda 92.5 93.1 92.5 92.7 -

Uruguay 85.9 55.0 55.0 65.3 -

Vanuatu 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 -

Viet Nam 97.0 97.0 94.3 96.1 93.1

Yemen 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -

Zimbabwe 3.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 -

Total 82.3 69.2 62.5 71.3 70.0

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424039
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Table A.6. [1/2] Development co-operation is on budget

 

Funds recorded  
in government 
annual budget 

Scheduled 
disbursement 

for the  
public sector 

Indicator 6. 
Development co-operation on budget

2015 2010 (for reference)

Share  
recorded  

on budget

Share  
over-recorded  

on budget

Share  
recorded  

on budget

Share  
over-recorded  

on budget

(USD m) (USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Afghanistan  1 899.44  2 474.84 60.7 13.9 23.3 0.2

Albania  367.20  455.07 76.6 21.7 58.7 20.2

Angola  465.79  493.51 69.7 0.0 - -

Armenia  200.94  280.61 69.2 4.1 80.2 1.2

Bangladesh  2 474.04  2 834.42 75.1 51.0 76.4 9.1

Belarus  -    79.19 0.0 0.0 - -

Benin  138.95  257.07 46.4 3.7 18.2 0.4

Bhutan  68.39  93.19 71.2 11.5 - -

Bolivia  2 677.54  1 194.87 95.1 59.2 41.8 0.9

Burkina Faso  881.25  915.02 56.9 20.6 62.1 17.9

Burundi  3.11  306.50 67.6 59.9 44.2 8.1

Cambodia  631.24  959.02 79.4 0.0 69.5 23.0

Cameroon  214.68  244.71 32.6 26.8 44.1 0.0

Central African Republic  -    84.32 - - 0.0 100.0

Chad  -    115.97 0.0 0.0 62.1 26.3

Colombia  2 088.28  2 100.63 99.0 8.4 70.0 18.7

Comoros  -    33.32 0.0 0.0 11.0 0.0

Congo  0.00  21.22 0.0 0.0 - -

Cook Islands  31.26  13.58 97.6 75.0 - -

Costa Rica  -    253.66 - - - -

Côte d'Ivoire  831.25  939.62 59.9 14.8 - -

Democratic Republic of the Congo  -    763.63 0.0 0.0 41.0 32.5

Dominican Republic  53.63  409.91 22.4 15.4 80.4 48.4

Egypt  -    1 309.74 - - 70.1 51.9

El Salvador  98.98  228.71 66.2 25.2 16.3 30.0

Ethiopia  1 612.44  2 283.77 62.6 34.3 69.1 19.9

Fiji  -    10.19 0.0 0.0 6.4 0.0

Gabon  -    84.26 0.0 0.0 26.9 4.4

Gambia  -    33.50 - - 18.9 0.0

Guatemala  23.10  119.23 40.5 5.2 23.5 19.3

Guinea  41.38  234.57 41.4 0.0 - -

Honduras  4.84  310.11 32.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Kenya  1 574.79  1 337.58 78.2 27.9 44.8 0.3

Kiribati  87.79  64.36 98.6 0.0 - -

Kosovo  13.01  94.85 16.6 33.6 16.8 9.4

Kyrgyzstan  2.29  67.47 7.2 0.0 44.3 0.0

Lao People's Democratic Republic  105.46  477.74 18.7 13.2 43.6 13.3

Liberia  833.88  151.93 100.0 65.9 0.0 100.0

Madagascar  519.96  508.47 81.8 10.9 44.3 24.7

Malawi  278.89  680.44 28.1 0.0 71.3 25.7

Mali  1 245.53  589.38 99.0 0.0 30.4 9.5

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787//888933424043
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Table A.6. [2/2] Development co-operation is on budget

Funds recorded  
in government 
annual budget 

Scheduled 
disbursement 

for the  
public sector 

Indicator 6. 
Development co-operation on budget

2015 2010 (for reference)

Share  
recorded  

on budget

Share  
over-recorded  

on budget

Share  
recorded  

on budget

Share  
over-recorded  

on budget

  (USD m) (USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Marshall Islands  86.79  66.08 90.9 4.1 - -

Mauritania  140.46  131.28 56.8 35.8 0.0 0.0

Micronesia  -    33.53 - - - -

Moldova  218.93  273.40 66.3 0.3 74.9 9.2

Mongolia  21.35  204.97 6.9 34.1 24.8 18.4

Mozambique  1 435.63  1 696.02 68.4 24.9 82.1 2.7

Myanmar  0.53  254.87 43.9 0.0 - -

Nauru  23.00  26.56 100.0 4.1 - -

Nepal  212.10  905.99 62.4 10.3 51.8 5.2

Niger  70.82  103.09 89.8 30.2 44.0 42.3

Nigeria  -    170.66 0.0 0.0 77.3 28.8

Niue  -    8.50 - - - -

Pakistan  785.84  2 285.76 34.4 0.0 55.5 36.0

Palau  20.80  20.87 99.7 0.0 - -

Papua New Guinea  562.00  305.38 64.4 70.3 34.6 0.0

Paraguay  12.40  36.22 - 100.0 - -

Peru  207.47  348.70 44.0 19.8 78.4 2.1

Philippines  2 486.20  2 888.13 73.1 12.6 26.4 0.0

Rwanda  548.74  589.20 75.7 11.0 61.8 17.0

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines  14.38  15.10 74.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Samoa  133.61  70.24 100.0 0.0 85.3 0.3

Sao Tome and Principe  5.34  8.51 63.4 25.0 64.6 9.5

Senegal  448.16  580.75 83.0 1.7 49.8 20.0

Sierra Leone  32.98  333.63 9.3 0.0 42.8 29.2

Solomon Islands  197.03  55.99 100.0 69.2 26.2 3.9

Somalia  59.64  156.94 31.3 0.4 - -

South Sudan  252.74  2.64 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Sudan  234.95  444.35 0.0 100.0 24.1 33.6

Tajikistan  363.27  420.29 58.9 28.0 54.4 40.3

Tanzania  1 665.24  1 810.03 62.4 45.8 87.9 14.5

Timor-Leste  157.01  161.24 39.7 59.5 2.9 0.0

Togo  153.84  236.23 66.4 41.1 38.2 17.0

Tonga  43.58  50.61 68.5 26.3 63.8 17.2

Tuvalu  4.71  6.97 58.9 31.0 - -

Uganda  351.01  519.27 55.4 74.8 72.5 3.3

Uruguay  369.11  371.20 98.9 6.6 - -

Vanuatu  11.63  36.93 100.0 0.0 94.0 16.2

Viet Nam  4 556.16  4 094.39 94.6 13.2 80.3 4.8

Yemen  -    309.12 0.0 0.0 - -

Zimbabwe  -    -   0.0 0.0 - -

Total  35 356.80  43 943.77 66.1 25.8 - -

For reference 2010 and 2015 
(60 countries and territories)

 - 66.6 26.8 53.7 16.6

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787//888933424043
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Table A.7. [1/2] Mutual accountability is strengthened through inclusive reviews

Criteria

Indicator 7.  
Inclusive, transparent mutual 

accountability reviews in place

 

Aid or 
partnership 

policy in place

Local targets  
for  

development 
co-operation

Joint regular 
assessment 

towards  
targets

Involvement  
of

non-executive
stakeholders

Results 
are made  

public

(At least
4 out of 

5 criteria)               
2015

(for reference)  
2010*

Afghanistan Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes -

Albania Yes Yes No No Yes No Yes

Angola Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes -

Armenia No No No No No No No

Bangladesh No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Belarus Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Benin Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Bhutan No Yes Yes No Yes No -

Bolivia Yes No No No No No No

Burkina Faso Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Burundi Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Cambodia Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Cameroon No No No No No No No

Central African Republic Yes No No No No No Yes

Chad Yes Yes No Yes No No No

Colombia Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes

Comoros Yes Yes No No No No No

Congo Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Cook Islands Yes Yes Yes No No No -

Costa Rica Yes No No No No No -

Côte d'Ivoire Yes Yes No No No No -

Democratic Republic of the Congo Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Dominican Republic Yes Yes No No No No No

Egypt Yes Yes Yes No No No No

El Salvador Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Ethiopia No Yes Yes Yes No No Yes

Fiji Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes No

Gabon No No No No No No No

Gambia Yes Yes No No Yes No No

Guatemala No No Yes Yes Yes No No

Guinea Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Honduras Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Kenya Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes No

Kiribati Yes Yes Yes No No No -

Kosovo Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Kyrgyzstan Yes No No No No No Yes

Lao People's Democratic Republic Yes Yes Yes No No No Yes

Liberia No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Madagascar No No No No No No No

Malawi Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Mali Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

* The 2010 results were based on a different set of criteria (see Chapter 4).
”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424057
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Table A.7. [2/2] Mutual accountability is strengthened through inclusive reviews

Criteria

Indicator 7.  
Inclusive, transparent mutual 

accountability reviews in place

 

Aid or 
partnership 

policy in place

Local targets  
for  

development 
co-operation

Joint regular 
assessment 

towards  
targets

Involvement  
of

non-executive
stakeholders

Results 
are made  

public

(At least
4 out of 

5 criteria)               
2015

(for reference)  
2010*

Marshall Islands No Yes Yes Yes No No -

Mauritania Yes No No No No No No

Micronesia Yes No Yes .. .. No -

Moldova Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

Mongolia No No No No No No Yes

Mozambique Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

Myanmar Yes Yes Yes No No No -

Nauru Yes Yes No No No No -

Nepal Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Niger No Yes Yes Yes No No No

Nigeria Yes Yes Yes No No No No

Niue Yes No Yes .. .. No -

Pakistan Yes No No No No No Yes

Palau Yes No Yes .. .. No -

Papua New Guinea Yes Yes No No Yes No No

Paraguay Yes Yes Yes No No No -

Peru Yes No Yes No No No Yes

Philippines Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Rwanda Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Samoa Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Sao Tome and Principe Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes No

Senegal Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes

Sierra Leone Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes No

Solomon Islands Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes No

Somalia Yes Yes Yes No No No -

South Sudan Yes Yes No No No No No

Sudan No No No No No No No

Tajikistan Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Tanzania No No No No No No Yes

Timor-Leste Yes Yes Yes No No No No

Togo Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Tonga Yes Yes No No No No Yes

Tuvalu Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Uganda Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

Uruguay Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Vanuatu No Yes Yes No No No No

Viet Nam Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

Yemen No No No No No No -

Zimbabwe Yes Yes No No No No -

Percentage that ansewered "Yes" 80 77 69 46 42 46 42

* The 2010 results were based on a different set of criteria (see Chapter 4).
”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424057
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Table A.8. [1/2] Governments track public allocations for gender equality 
and women’s empowerment 

 

Government 
statement defining 

the tracking 
system

Gender allocations 
systematically 

tracked

System oversight 
by central 

government unit

Gender-related 
budget information 
publicly available

Indicator 8.
2015

Indicator 8. 
2013  

(for reference)

Afghanistan No No No No No -

Albania Yes No Yes Yes Yes -

Angola Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Armenia No No No No No -

Bangladesh Yes No Yes Yes Yes No

Belarus Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Benin No No No No No No

Bhutan Yes No Yes No No -

Bolivia No No No Yes No -

Burkina Faso Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

Burundi No No No No No No

Cambodia Yes Yes No No No -

Cameroon Yes Yes Yes No No -

Central African Republic No No No No No -

Chad Yes No Yes No No -

Colombia Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Comoros No Yes No No No -

Congo No No Yes Yes Yes No

Cook Islands No No No No No -

Costa Rica Yes Yes No Yes Yes -

Côte d'Ivoire No No No No No No

Democratic Republic of the Congo Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Dominican Republic Yes No No Yes Yes -

Egypt Yes No Yes Yes Yes -

El Salvador Yes Yes Yes No No No

Ethiopia Yes Yes Yes No No Yes

Fiji Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Gabon No No No No No -

Gambia No No No Yes No -

Guatemala No Yes No Yes Yes Yes

Guinea Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Honduras Yes No No Yes Yes No

Kenya Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Kiribati Yes No No Yes Yes No

Kosovo No No No No No Yes

Kyrgyzstan Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Lao People's Democratic Republic Yes No No No No -

Liberia Yes No No No No -

Madagascar No Yes No Yes Yes No

Malawi Yes No No Yes Yes No

Mali Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424067
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Table A.8. [2/2] Governments track public allocations for gender equality 
and women’s empowerment 

 

Government 
statement  

defining the 
tracking system

Gender  
allocations 

systematically 
tracked

System oversight 
by central 

government unit

Gender-related 
budget  

information 
publicly available

Indicator 8.
2015

Indicator 8.
2013  

(for reference)

Marshall Islands No No No No No No

Mauritania Yes No Yes Yes Yes -

Micronesia - No No No No No

Moldova No No No No No No

Mongolia Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Mozambique Yes No No No No -

Myanmar Yes No Yes No No -

Nauru No No No No No No

Nepal Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Niger No No Yes No No No

Nigeria Yes No Yes Yes Yes -

Niue - - - - No No

Pakistan Yes No Yes Yes Yes -

Palau No No No Yes No No

Papua New Guinea No Yes Yes No No -

Paraguay No No No No No -

Peru Yes No No No No No

Philippines Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Rwanda Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Samoa No No No No No -

Sao Tome and Principe Yes Yes Yes No No -

Senegal Yes No No No No No

Sierra Leone Yes Yes Yes No No -

Solomon Islands Yes No Yes Yes Yes -

Somalia No No No No No -

South Sudan Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Sudan No No No No No Yes

Tajikistan Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Tanzania Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Timor-Leste Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Togo Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No

Tonga No No No No No -

Tuvalu Yes No No No No -

Uganda Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Uruguay Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes -

Vanuatu No No Yes No No -

Viet Nam Yes No Yes No No -

Yemen No No No No No -

Zimbabwe Yes No Yes Yes Yes -

Percentage that ansewered "Yes" 63 41 52 51 47 29

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424067
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Table A.9a. [1/2] Governments strengthen budgetary and public financial management systems

  2015

CPIA score (1.0 to 6.0)

2013 
(for reference)

2010 
(for reference)

Afghanistan 3.5 - 3.5

Albania - - -

Angola - - -

Armenia - 4.5 4.5

Bangladesh 3 3 3

Belarus - - -

Benin 3.5 3.5 3.5

Bhutan 3.5 - -

Bolivia 3 - 3.5

Burkina Faso 4 4.5 4.5

Burundi 3 3.5 3

Cambodia 3 3.5 3.5

Cameroon 3 3 3

Central African Republic 2.5 - 3

Chad 3 - 2

Colombia - - -

Comoros 2.5 - 2

Congo 2.5 2.5 -

Cook Islands - - -

Costa Rica - - -

Côte d'Ivoire 3 3 -

Democratic Republic of the Congo 3 3 2.5

Dominican Republic - - -

Egypt - - -

El Salvador - - -

Ethiopia 4 3.5 3.5

Fiji - - -

Gabon - - -

Gambia 3 - 3.5

Ghana - - 3.5

Guatemala - - -

Guinea 3 - -

Honduras 3.5 3.5 3.5

Kenya 3.5 3.5 3.5

Kiribati 2.5 3 -

Kosovo 4 4 4

Kyrgyzstan 3.5 - 3.5

Lao People's Democratic Republic 3.5 - 3.5

Liberia 3 - 2.5

Madagascar 2.5 2 2.5

Malawi 3 2.5 3

”-” Data are not available. 
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424072
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Table A.9a. [2/2] Governments strengthen budgetary and public financial management systems

  2015

CPIA score (1.0 to 6.0)

2013 
(for reference)

2010 
(for reference)

Mali 3.5 3.5 3.5

Marshall Islands 2.5 2.5 -

Mauritania 3 - 3

Micronesia 2.5 2.5 -

Moldova 4 4 4

Mongolia 3.5 - 4

Mozambique 4 4 4

Myanmar 3.5 - -

Nauru - - -

Nepal 3 3 2.5

Niger 3.5 3.5 3.5

Nigeria 3 - 3

Niue - - -

Pakistan 3.5 - 3.5

Palau - - -

Papua New Guinea 3 - 3

Paraguay - - -

Peru - - -

Philippines - - -

Rwanda 4 4 4

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 3 - 3.5

Samoa 4 4 3.5

Sao Tome and Principe 3 - 3

Senegal 3.5 3.5 3.5

Sierra Leone 3.5 - 3.5

Solomon Islands 2.5 - 2.5

Somalia - - -

South Sudan 1.5 - -

Sudan 2.5 2.5 2

Tajikistan 3.5 3.5 3.5

Tanzania 3 3.5 3.5

Timor-Leste 3 3 3

Togo 2.5 2.5 3

Tonga 3.5 - 3.5

Tuvalu 3.5 - -

Uganda 3.5 - 3.5

Uruguay - - -

Vanuatu 3.5 - 4

Viet Nam 3.5 3.5 4

Yemen 3 - -

Zimbabwe 3.5 - -

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424072
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Table A.9b. [1/2] Development partners use government budgetary and public  
financial management systems

 

Direct 
disbursements 
for the public 

sector 
Budget 

execution 
Financial 
reporting Auditing Procurement 2015

2010 
(for reference)  

 (USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

 Afghanistan  2 474.84 50.1 44.4 50.1 6.2 37.7 21.9

 Albania  455.07 30.9 25.3 28.5 18.9 25.9 11.1

 Angola  493.51 100.0 6.1 6.1 97.2 52.3 -

 Armenia  280.61 78.8 53.5 50.2 40.4 55.7 38.4

 Bangladesh  2 834.42 23.3 89.3 87.5 21.1 55.3 56.0

 Belarus  79.19 1.2 10.6 1.1 0.1 3.3 -

 Benin  257.07 14.6 9.8 9.8 22.1 14.1 31.8

 Bhutan  93.19 29.4 31.9 31.9 29.2 30.6 -

 Bolivia  1 194.87 96.5 76.0 74.7 74.8 80.5 34.8

 Burkina Faso  915.02 51.2 51.1 51.0 51.1 51.1 54.8

 Burundi  306.50 9.4 9.4 9.4 9.4 9.4 25.1

 Cambodia  959.02 59.2 54.6 54.5 23.1 47.8 21.6

 Cameroon  244.71 62.4 25.0 24.4 48.7 40.1 14.0

 Central African Republic  84.32 15.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.8 28.8

 Chad  115.97 72.0 72.0 40.1 19.6 50.9 6.3

 Colombia  2 100.63 50.7 42.9 42.9 0.7 34.3 6.6

 Comoros  33.32 6.4 6.4 6.4 0.4 4.9 19.1

 Congo  21.22 21.7 21.7 21.7 21.7 21.7 -

 Cook Islands  13.58 100.0 100.0 1.4 98.6 75.0 -

 Costa Rica  253.66 68.9 0.0 3.2 0.0 18.0 -

 Côte d'Ivoire  939.62 62.3 62.3 62.3 62.3 62.3 -

 Democratic Republic of the Congo  763.63 4.6 55.8 55.8 52.4 42.2 11.7

 Dominican Republic  409.91 87.5 45.5 0.4 48.5 45.4 71.9

 Egypt  1 309.74 38.6 34.7 17.4 20.6 27.8 50.8

 El Salvador  228.71 74.1 22.6 22.6 24.2 35.9 27.9

 Ethiopia  2 283.77 25.6 42.6 76.1 33.7 44.5 65.8

 Fiji  10.19 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 35.5

 Gabon  84.26 80.8 80.8 80.8 0.2 60.7 31.2

 Gambia  33.50 21.6 23.4 21.6 20.3 21.7 17.1

 Guatemala  119.23 27.3 23.7 22.2 0.0 18.3 27.1

 Guinea  234.57 23.6 6.0 11.2 10.5 12.8 -

 Honduras  310.11 89.1 88.9 12.4 14.7 51.3 27.9

 Kenya  1 337.58 44.7 84.7 77.8 50.2 64.3 53.1

 Kiribati  64.36 16.2 16.2 16.2 0.0 12.1 -

 Kosovo  94.85 12.1 12.1 3.9 3.5 7.9 20.1

 Kyrgyzstan  67.47 41.0 41.0 41.1 41.0 41.0 30.8

 Lao People's Democratic Republic  477.74 27.2 21.7 19.0 20.7 22.1 40.0

 Liberia  151.93 81.1 81.1 81.1 81.1 81.1 39.6

 Madagascar  508.47 42.6 25.0 16.3 30.5 28.6 12.7

 Malawi  680.44 38.8 34.6 34.1 23.5 32.7 65.2

 Mali  589.38 93.7 93.7 93.7 93.7 93.7 33.3

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424087
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Table A.9b. [2/2] Development partners use government budgetary and public  
financial management systems

 

Direct 
disbursements 
for the public 

sector 
Budget 

execution 
Financial 
reporting Auditing Procurement 2015

2010 
(for reference)  

 (USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

 Marshall Islands  66.08 92.9 92.9 92.9 87.4 91.5 -

 Mauritania  131.28 78.6 73.1 73.1 1.8 56.6 31.5

 Micronesia  33.53 2.3 2.3 3.7 2.3 2.6 -

 Moldova  273.40 21.8 7.0 5.9 5.9 10.2 70.3

 Mongolia  204.97 10.5 38.5 37.0 12.1 24.5 25.1

 Mozambique  1 696.02 40.5 27.5 33.3 40.6 35.5 49.1

 Myanmar  254.87 23.0 23.0 23.0 19.2 22.1 -

 Nauru  26.56 53.1 53.1 7.6 33.7 36.9 -

 Nepal  905.99 68.8 69.7 69.8 42.6 62.7 55.4

 Niger  103.09 71.9 71.8 5.1 16.6 41.3 27.7

 Nigeria  170.66 55.7 17.0 15.0 17.0 26.2 33.6

 Niue  8.50 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.4 99.8 -

 Pakistan  2 285.76 82.8 94.1 94.1 25.6 74.2 62.8

 Palau  20.87 0.1 0.1 3.0 0.0 0.8 -

 Papua New Guinea  305.38 43.4 43.4 43.4 11.5 35.4 24.9

 Paraguay  36.22 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -

 Peru  348.70 51.3 60.6 60.6 24.0 49.1 71.8

 Philippines  2 888.13 80.1 72.1 83.4 78.4 78.5 70.2

 Rwanda  589.20 68.0 84.0 78.2 87.8 79.5 53.4

 Saint Vincent and the Grenadines  15.10 99.1 99.1 99.1 99.1 99.1 2.3

 Samoa  70.24 81.2 81.2 81.2 81.2 81.2 49.4

 Sao Tome and Principe  8.51 19.2 19.2 19.2 20.3 19.5 16.0

 Senegal  580.75 41.8 34.9 26.8 23.6 31.8 31.2

 Sierra Leone  333.63 64.9 64.9 23.0 34.8 46.9 32.9

 Solomon Islands  55.99 64.7 66.7 66.6 66.5 66.1 35.1

 Somalia  156.94 29.4 29.5 28.2 28.2 28.8 -

 South Sudan  2.64 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.6

 Sudan  444.35 4.2 4.2 2.8 2.9 3.5 12.5

 Tajikistan  420.29 28.9 22.9 3.5 0.6 14.0 30.7

 Tanzania  1 810.03 67.7 40.6 85.4 36.4 57.5 77.3

 Timor-Leste  161.24 24.4 23.1 22.7 36.7 26.7 16.8

 Togo  236.23 13.3 6.5 6.5 11.5 9.5 52.4

 Tonga  50.61 39.1 39.1 25.1 39.0 35.6 36.9

 Tuvalu  6.97 57.3 57.3 57.3 57.3 57.3 -

 Uganda  519.27 64.3 68.4 71.4 69.9 68.5 60.3

 Uruguay  371.20 99.4 75.6 71.7 7.0 63.5 -

 Vanuatu  36.93 74.3 74.3 5.7 36.9 47.8 30.7

 Viet Nam  4 094.39 58.1 73.5 57.1 59.1 62.0 62.8

 Yemen  309.12 30.7 30.7 30.7 0.0 23.0 -

 Zimbabwe  -   0.0 -

 Total  43 943.77 52.7 55.2 55.5 37.0 50.1 -

For reference 2010 and 2015  
(60 countries and territories)

 40 460.00 52.3 56.8 57.2 36.8 50.8 44.7

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424087
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Table A.10. [1/2] Aid is untied

 

Total bilateral aid as 
reported to the DAC  

in 2014*

Indicator 10. 
Aid is untied

Untied aid
Share of untied aid 2010 

b/a (for reference)  

a b (%) (%)

Afghanistan 4 750.21 3 316.51 69.8 62.9

Albania 302.14 217.18 71.9 61.7

Angola 103.61 87.21 84.2 56.8

Armenia 326.25 280.56 86.0 80.2

Bangladesh 2 247.43 1 901.44 84.6 75.4

Belarus 91.82 56.05 61.0 43.9

Benin 315.95 283.49 89.7 80.5

Bhutan 39.58 21.68 54.8 78.5

Bolivia 482.46 449.23 93.1 63.7

Burkina Faso 362.76 303.03 83.5 89.9

Burundi 350.75 313.19 89.3 89.3

Cambodia 895.68 703.41 78.5 79.9

Cameroon 709.37 613.66 86.5 67.2

Central African Republic 580.84 376.08 64.7 92.8

Chad 296.98 206.90 69.7 71.0

Colombia 1 144.71 711.64 62.2 47.9

Comoros 24.62 22.88 92.9 96.5

Congo 60.84 53.18 87.4 97.5

Cook Islands 30.80 29.96 97.3 94.7

Costa Rica 205.94 187.65 91.1 54.1

Côte d'Ivoire 505.88 426.29 84.3 89.3

Democratic Republic of the Congo 1 229.16 964.73 78.5 79.6

Dominican Republic 344.14 314.41 91.4 54.2

Egypt 1 458.69 977.67 67.0 80.3

El Salvador 318.46 270.50 84.9 68.4

Ethiopia 1 537.86 1 116.86 72.6 68.7

Fiji 77.12 58.89 76.4 64.0

Gabon 260.99 251.06 96.2 82.2

Gambia 23.35 20.60 88.2 79.3

Guatemala 279.09 163.75 58.7 46.5

Guinea 237.29 217.97 91.9 87.6

Honduras 260.40 197.52 75.9 71.1

Kenya 3 672.19 3 257.76 88.7 86.1

Kiribati 45.03 39.41 87.5 91.2

Kosovo 482.60 146.24 30.3 29.1

Kyrgyzstan 289.23 170.52 59.0 53.7

Lao People's Democratic Republic 504.25 394.75 78.3 80.4

Liberia 658.32 555.89 84.4 88.4

Madagascar 372.68 323.00 86.7 68.7

Malawi 583.57 498.96 85.5 87.3

Mali 1 013.07 843.73 83.3 76.5

* Excludes donor administrative costs and in-donor refugee costs. 
”-” Data are not available.
Source: OECD Creditor Reporting System.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424090
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Table A.10. [2/2] Aid is untied

 

Total bilateral aid as 
reported to the DAC  

in 2014*

Indicator 10. 
Aid is untied

Untied aid
Share of untied aid 2010 

b/a (for reference)  

a b (%) (%)

Marshall Islands 82.88 77.40 93.4 92.2

Mauritania 113.14 91.46 80.8 77.3

Micronesia 174.18 169.30 97.2 95.9

Moldova 633.50 458.06 72.3 81.1

Mongolia 222.08 139.16 62.7 31.3

Mozambique 1 356.97 1 202.53 88.6 80.4

Myanmar 2 421.06 2 136.83 88.3 82.6

Nauru 16.36 15.24 93.2 98.5

Nepal 641.93 551.31 85.9 83.8

Niger 511.44 409.88 80.1 66.7

Nigeria 1 438.47 1 230.72 85.6 74.7

Niue 12.93 12.78 98.8 97.2

Pakistan 1 871.52 1 385.89 74.1 68.4

Palau 21.34 18.45 86.5 95.6

Papua New Guinea 505.34 448.02 88.7 89.8

Paraguay 250.62 222.77 88.9 63.7

Peru 637.47 507.95 79.7 62.4

Philippines 1 477.31 1 233.40 83.5 77.5

Rwanda 503.84 423.33 84.0 89.2

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 6.89 5.43 78.7 5.3

Samoa 72.51 57.30 79.0 86.3

Sao Tome and Principe 14.90 10.96 73.6 43.2

Senegal 838.98 768.38 91.6 85.7

Sierra Leone 577.65 553.26 95.8 91.3

Solomon Islands 227.62 201.76 88.6 98.3

Somalia 813.90 595.97 73.2 91.5

South Sudan 1 876.90 1 144.46 61.0 -

Sudan 615.59 343.69 55.8 65.8

Tajikistan 220.65 185.23 84.0 63.9

Tanzania 1 571.95 1 367.87 87.0 84.4

Timor-Leste 207.65 156.30 75.3 86.7

Togo 107.25 90.85 84.7 96.0

Tonga 64.79 40.91 63.1 94.3

Tuvalu 42.56 38.91 91.4 93.2

Uganda 1 151.37 1 057.52 91.8 88.8

Uruguay 89.22 83.76 93.9 45.3

Vanuatu 86.52 76.24 88.1 89.6

Viet Nam 2 615.25 2 073.31 79.3 77.4

Yemen 515.13 361.14 70.1 86.4

Zimbabwe 357.70 274.98 76.9 70.3

All other countries (75) 67 446.27 52 447.92 77.8 73.7

Total 119 889.73 94 016.09 78.4 74.2

* Excludes donor administrative costs and in-donor refugee costs. 
”-” Data are not available.
Source: OECD Creditor Reporting System.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424090
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